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Aroma diffuser
SE | Aromadiffuser
NO | Aromadiffuser
FI | Aromadiffuuseri

Art.no. Model
44-5673 DT-1502X Ver. 20240409
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Aroma diffuser
Art. no. 44-5673  Model DT-1502X

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then keep it  
for future reference. We accept no liability for any errors in the text or images and we 
reserve the right to make any necessary changes to technical data. If you have technical 
problems or other questions, please contact our customer service team.

Safety
• The product must not be changed or modified in any way.

• Never start the product if the water container is empty.

• Do not touch the ultrasound element with your fingers.

• This product is intended for indoor use only.

• The product should only be used when it is fully assembled.

• Always unplug the product from the wall socket when it is not in use, before  
emptying it or filling it with water, before cleaning it, before assembling/ 
disassembling it and before moving it.

• The product should only be connected to a 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz wall socket. 

• Repairs must only be carried out by qualified service technicians and only using 
original spare parts. 

• Never let children play with the product.

• Never leave children unsupervised in rooms where the product is in use.

• Never leave water in the container when the product is not in use.

• Wipe the product and empty and clean the water container before you store  
the product. Make sure that the product is completely dry before storing it.

• Warning! The water must be changed and the water container cleaned every three 
days. If you do not do this, there is a risk that microorganisms in the environment 
will spread via the air outlet and cause harm to health.

• Empty the water container and fill it with fresh water every three days.  
Clean the container and remove any contamination such as limescale before  
adding fresh water.

• Wipe up any spilled essential oil.

• Do not put the product in direct sunlight or near heat sources, air conditioning 
units or fans.

• Always put the product on a firm, flat surface.

• Do not put the product close to electronic devices or other devices that are  
sensitive to moisture.
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Product description

1. Ceramic cover
2. [ MIST ] Choose between two mist 

settings: continuous or 30 seconds on/ 
30 seconds off.

3. [ LIGHT ] Choose from 8 different colours 
at two levels of brightness.

4. DC input
5. Air inlet
6. Drain hole

7. Max. water level mark/ 
emptying indicator

8. Mist funnel
9. Air duct
10. Water container
11. Ultrasound element
12. Base
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Using the product
Fragrance

1. Put the aroma diffuser on a firm, level surface. Note: Do not move the diffuser once 
you have filled it with water. Lift off the ceramic cover (1) and the mist funnel (8).

2. Connect the mains lead to the DC input (4).
3. Fill the container with water up to the Max. mark (7). Note: The product must not 

be switched on.
4. Add around 2 to 3 drops of essential oil per 100 ml of water. Note: Use only 

natural oils. Synthetic oils may damage the product.
5. Refit the mist funnel and the ceramic cover. Note: Never use the product without 

the mist funnel and the ceramic cover fitted.
6. Plug the mains lead into a wall socket.
7. Press [ MIST ] once to start the diffuser. It will now run continuously. 
8. Press [ MIST ] again to switch to a cyclic mode where the diffuser is on for  

30 seconds and off for 30 seconds.
9. Press [ MIST ] again to switch the diffuser off.

Note: The diffuser will switch off automatically when it runs out of water.

Light
1. Press [LIGHT] to switch the light on. Initially the light is blue. 
2. Keep pressing [ LIGHT ] to move between different colours and levels of brightness: 

Alternating colours  Lock alternating mode in the colour of your choice   
Dim red  Bright red  Dim green   Bright green   Dim dark green   Bright 
dark green Dim blue  Bright blue   Dim bluish purple   Bright bluish purple 
 Dim purple  Bright purple  Dim light blue  Bright light blue   Off 

3. Press and hold [ LIGHT ] for 3 seconds to switch off the light without having to 
move through the entire colour cycle.
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Care and maintenance
Clean the underside of the diffuser regularly. Note: Do not touch the ultrasound  
element with your fingers.

1. Lift the ceramic cover (1) off the base and remove the mist funnel (8).
2. Empty any remaining water out of the water container. Note: Pour any remaining 

water out through the hole marked on the container (7), see the figure.
3. After use/once a week: 

Clean the water container with a damp cloth. Clean the sensitive ultrasound 
element in the bottom of the water container carefully using a soft brush.

Once a month: 
Empty the water until it is around halfway below the Max. water mark. Add a little 
white wine vinegar and start the product. Switch it off after a few minutes and 
empty the water/vinegar mix. Wipe the water container with a damp cloth.

4. Dry it with a microfibre cloth.
5. Fit the mist funnel and ceramic cover. Store the product out of the reach of 

children.

Troubleshooting
Problem Solution

The product doesn't 
turn on.

 - Check that there is water in the water container.
 - Check that the mains lead is connected to the aroma 

diffuser and a wall socket.

No mist is being pro-
duced/the mist looks 
unnatural.

 - Check that the water level is not too low or too high.
 - Check that there is no dirt on the ultrasound element.
 - Check that the ceramic cover and mist funnel are  

correctly fitted.
 - Check that the air intake (5) is not blocked or dirty.

The product is leak-
ing.

 - Check that the ceramic cover and mist funnel are  
correctly fitted.

 - Check the ambient temperature and humidity. At low 
temperatures and high humidity, the water can condense.

If water has leaked out or the product has been tipped over
1. Unplug the mains lead and remove the ceramic cover and mist funnel.
2. Pour any remaining water out through the hole marked on the water container.
3. Shake the diffuser gently to get any remaining water out of the drain hole (6).
4. Allow it to dry for at least 24 hours before using it again.
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Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product should not be disposed of with 
general household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. In order 
to prevent any harm to the environment or health hazards caused by 
incorrect waste disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling so 
that the materials can be disposed of in a responsible way. To recycle the 
product, take it to your local recycling facility or contact the retailer. They 
will ensure that the product is disposed of in a way that does not harm the 
environment.

Specifications
Input 100–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Output 24 V DC, 500 mA

Frequency 2.4 MHz

Volume 100 ml

Dimensions 90 x 180 mm

Weight 425 g
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Aromadiffuser
Art.nr  44-5673  Modell  DT-1502X

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för framtida 
bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid 
tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
• Produkten får inte ändras eller modifieras på något sätt.

• Starta aldrig produkten om tanken är tom.

• Undvik att röra vid ultraljudselementet med fingrarna.

• Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.

• Produkten får endast användas med alla delar monterade.

• Dra alltid ut stickproppen ur vägguttaget när produkten inte används, innan  
påfyllning/avtappning av vatten, innan rengöring, innan montering/demontering och 
innan produkten flyttas.

• Produkten får endast anslutas till ett vägguttag med 100−240 V, 50/60 Hz. 

• Alla reparationer ska utföras av behörig servicepersonal med orginalreservdelar. 

• Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten.

• Lämna aldrig barn utan tillsyn i de lokaler där produkten används.

• Låt aldrig vatten stå kvar i vattenbehållaren när produkten inte används.

• Torka av produkten, töm och rengör vattenbehållaren före förvaring. Se till att  
produkten är helt torr innan den förvaras.

• Varning! Vattnet måste bytas och tanken rengöras var 3:e dag. Risk finns annars 
att mikroorganismer i omgivningen kan spridas genom luftutloppet med negativa 
hälsoeffekter som följd.

• Töm vattentanken och fyll på nytt vatten var 3:dag. Rengör tanken och ta bort ev. 
föroreningar som kalk, eller andra föroreningar innan nytt vatten fylls på.

• Torka av eventuellt spill av doftoljor.

• Placera inte produkten i direkt solljus eller i närheten av  
värmekällor och luftkonditioneringsutrustning eller fläktar.

• Placera produkten på ett stabilt och plant underlag.

• Undvik att placera produkten i närheten av elektronik eller annan fuktkänslig utrustning.
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Produktbeskrivning

1. Keramikkåpa
2. [ MIST ] Välj mellan två olika dim-lägen, 

kontinuerlig eller 30 sek på/30 sek. av
3. [ LIGHT ] Välj mellan 8 olika färger i två 

olika ljusstyrkor
4. DC-ingång
5. Luftintag
6. Dräneringshål

7. Max-indikering vattennivå/
Tömningsindikator

8. Dimtratt
9. Luftkanal
10. Vattenbehållare
11. Ultraljudselement
12. Bas
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Använding
Doft

1. Placera aromadiffusern på en plan och stabil yta. Obs! Den bör inte flyttas när 
vattnet har fyllts på. Lyft av keramikkåpan (1) och dimtratten (8).

2. Sätt i anslutningskabeln i DC-ingången (4).
3. Fyll på med vatten till MAX-indikeringen (7). Obs! Produkten får inte vara på.
4. Tillsätt doftolja, ca 2-3 droppar per 100 ml vatten. Obs! Använd endast naturliga 

oljor. Syntetiska oljor kan skada produkten.
5. Sätt tillbaka dimtratten och keramikkåpan. Obs! Produkten får inte användas utan 

att dessa är monterade.
6. Sätt i anslutningskabeln i vägguttaget.
7. Tryck på [ MIST ] en gång för att starta aromadiffusern, den går nu kontinuerligt. 
8. Tryck [ MIST ] en gång till för att växla till ett cykliskt läge där aromadiffusern växlar 

mellan att vara på i 30 sekunder och av i 30 sekunder.
9. Tryck [ MIST ] en gång till för att stänga av.

Obs! Aromadiffusern stängs av automatiskt när vattnet tar slut.

Ljus
1. Tryck på [ LIGHT ] för att tända belysningen. Den startar med blått ljus. 
2. Fortsätt att trycka på [ LIGHT ] för att växla mellan olika färglägen och ljusstyrkor 

enlig följande:  
Svepande färger  Lås det svepande läget på vald färg  Rött svag  Rött stark 
 Grönt svag  Grönt stark  Mörkgrönt svag  Mörkgrönt stark  Blått svag  
Blått stark  Blålila svag  Blålila stark  Lila svag  Lila stark  Ljusblått svag 
 Ljusblått stark  Av

3. Håll in [ LIGHT ] i 3 sekunder för att stänga av ljuset utan att behöva trycka igenom 
hela färgcykeln.
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Skötsel och underhåll
Rengör aromadiffusern regelbundet nedan. Obs! Undvik att röra vid  
ultraljudselementet med fingarna.

1. Lyft av keramikkåpan (1) från basen och plocka bort dimtratten (8).
2. Häll ut ev. kvarvarande vatten. Obs! Häll endast ut vattnet åt det håll som indikeras 

på behållaren (7), se bild.
3. Efter varje användning/En gång i veckan: 

Rengör vattenbehållaren med en fuktig trasa. Rengör det känsliga 
ultraljudselementet i botten av vattenbehållaren försiktigt med en liten borste.

En gång i månaden: 
Häll vatten till ungefär hälften av maxstrecket, tillsätt lite vitvinsvinäger och starta 
produkten. Efter några minuter kan du stänga av den och hälla ur vinägervattnet. 
Eftertorka vattenbehållaren med en fuktig trasa.

4. Torka torrt med en mikrofibertrasa.
5. Montera dimtratten och keramikkåpan. Förvara produkten utom räckhåll för barn.

Felsökning
Problem Lösning

Produkten startar inte.  - Kontrollera att det finns vatten i vatten behållaren.
 - Kontrollera att nätsladden är ansluten till både aroma-

diffusern och ett vägguttag.

Det kommer ingen 
dimma./Dimman ser 
konstig ut.

 - Kontrollera att vattennivån varken är för hög eller för låg.
 - Kontrollera att det inte är smuts på ultraljudselementet.
 - Kontrollera att keramikkåpan och dimtratten är korrekt 

monterade.
 - Kontrollera att luftintaget (5) inte är blockerat eller smutsigt.

Produkten läcker 
vatten.

 - Kontrollera att keramikkåpan och dimtratten är korrekt 
monterade.

 - Kontrollera omgivningstemperaturen och luftfuktigheten. 
För låga temperaturer och för hög luftfuktighet kan få 
vattnet att kondesera.

Om vatten läckt eller produkten tippat
1. Dra ur nätsladden och ta av keramikkåpan och dimtratten.
2. Häll ur kvarvarande vatten åt det håll som indikeras på vattenbehållaren.
3. Skaka aromadiffusern försiktigt så att eventuellt vatten kan komma ut genom 

dräneringshålen (6).
4. Låt den torka i minst 24 timmar innan den används igen.
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Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans med 
annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att förebygga even-
tuell skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska 
produkten lämnas till återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand på ett 
ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig av 
de returhanteringssystem som finns där du befinner dig eller kontakta 
inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas om hand på ett för miljön 
tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
In 100-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Ut 24 V DC, 500 mA

Frekvens 2,4 MHz

Volym 100 ml

Mått 90 x 180 mm

Vikt 425 g
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Aromadiffuser
Art.nr  44-5673  Modell  DT-1502X

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for  
fremtidig bruk. Vi tar forbehold om eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av 
tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
• Produktet må ikke demonteres eller modifiseres på noen måte.

• Start aldri produktet dersom tanken er tom.

• Unngå å berøre kameralinsen med fingrene dine.

• Produktet er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.

• Produktet skal kun brukes med alle deler montert.

• Trekk alltid støpselet ut av stikkontakten når produktet ikke er i bruk, før påfylling/
tømming av vann, før rengjøring, før montering/demontering og før produktet 
flyttes på.

• Produktet skal kun kobles til et strømuttak med 100–240 V, 50/60 Hz. 

• All reparasjon skal utføres av kyndig fagperson og kun med originale reservedeler. 

• La aldri barn leke med produktet.

• La aldri barn oppholde seg alene uten tilsyn av voksen der produktet brukes.

• La det aldri være igjen vann i beholderen når produktet ikke er i bruk.

• Tørk av produktet og tøm og rengjør vannbeholderen før oppbevaring. Påse at 
produktet er helt tørt før det stues vekk til lagring.

• Advarsel! Vannet bør skiftes ut og tanken rengjøres hver tredje dag. Hvis ikke er 
det fare for at mikroorganismer i luften spres via produktet, noe som kan ha negativ 
virkning på helsen.

• Tøm vanntanken og fyll på med nytt vann hver tredje dag. Rengjør tanken og fjern 
kalk og andre forurensninger før du fyller vanntanken igjen.

• Tørk av eventuell duftolje som er sølt på produktet.

• Plasser ikke produktet i direkte sollys eller i nærheten av varmekilder, vifter eller 
aircondion.

• Plasser alltid produktet på et jevnt og stabilt underlag.

• Plasser aldri produktet i nærheten av elektronikk eller annet fuktfølsomt utstyr.
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Produktbeskrivelse

1. Keramikkdeksel
2. [ MIST ] Velg mellom to ulike diffusernivåer 

– kontinuerlig eller 30 sek. på/30 sek. av.
3. [ LIGHT ] Velg blant 8 ulike farger i to 

lysstyrker.
4. DC-inngang
5. Luftinntak
6. Dreneringshull

7. Indikator for maksimalt vannivå/
Tømmingsindikator

8. Tåketrakt
9. Luftkanal
10. Vannbeholder
11. Ultralydselement
12. Base
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Bruk
Duft

1. Lampen plasseres på en plan, stabil flate. Obs! Den bør ikke flyttes når du har fyllt 
på med vann. Løft av keramikkdekselet (1) og tåketrakten (8).

2. Koble strømkabelen i DC-inngangen (4).
3. Fyll vannbeholderen med vann til MAX-markeringen (7). Obs! Produktet må være 

avslått når det fylles med vann.
4. Tilsett duftolje, cirka 2–3 dråper per 100 ml vann. Obs! Bruk utelukkende naturlige 

oljer. Syntetiske oljer kan skade produktet.
5. Sett tilbake tåketrakten og keramikkdekselet. Obs! Bruk aldri produktet uten at 

disse er montert.
6. Sett støpselet i stikkontakten.
7. Trykk på [ MIST ] en gang for å starte aromadiffuseren, den går nå kontinuerlig. 
8. Trykk [ MIST ] en gang til for å bytte til en modus der diffuseren veksler mellom å 

være på i 30 sekunder og av i 30 sekunder.
9. Trykk [ MIST ] ytterligere én gang for å skru av produktet.

Obs! Når det er tomt for vann vil aromadiffuseren skrus av automatisk.

Lys
1. Trykk på [LIGHT] for å tenne belysningen. Den starter med blått lys. 
2. Fortsett å trykke på [ LIGHT ] for å veksle mellom ulike fargemodi og lysstyrker i 

henhold til følgende:  
Pulserende farger  Lås pulseringen på valgt farge  Rødt svak  Rødt sterk  
Grønt svak  Grønt sterk  Mørkegrønt svak  Mørkegrønt sterk  Blått svak  
Blått sterk  Blålilla svak  Blålilla sterk  Lilla svak  Lilla sterk  Lyseblått svak 
 Lyseblått sterk  Av

3. Hold inne [ LIGHT ] i 3 sekunder for å skru av lyset uten å måtte trykke gjennom 
hele fargesyklusen.
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Vedlikehold
Rengjør produktet jevnlig. Obs! Unngå å berøre ultralydselementet med fingrene dine.

1. Løft av keramikkdekselet (1) fra basen og løft så av tåketrakten (8).
2. Hell ut resten av vannet i beholderen. Obs! Hell kun ut vann i den retningen som 

vises på beholderen (7), se bilde.
3. Etter hver bruk/en gang i uken: 

Rengjør vannbeholderen med en fuktig klut. Rengjør det følsomme 
ultralydselementet i bunnen av vannbeholderen forsiktig med en liten børste.

En gang i måneden: 
Hell vann omtrent halvveis opp til maksgrensen, tilsett litt hvitvinseddik og start 
produktet. Etter noen minutter kan du slå den av og helle ut eddiksvannet.  
Ettertørk vannbeholderen med en fuktig klut.

4. Tørk over med en mikrofiberklut.
5. Monter tåketrakten og keramikkdekselet. Oppbevar produktet utilgjengelig for barn.

Feilsøking
Problem Løsning

Produktet starter ikke.  - Sjekk at det er vann i vannbeholderen.
 - Kontroller at strømkabelen er riktig koblet til aroma- 

diffuseren og en stikkontakt.

Det kommer ingen 
tåke./Tåken ser 
merkelig ut.

 - Sjekk at vannivået verken er for høyt eller for lavt.
 - Sjekk at ultralydselementet ikke er skittent.
 - Sjekk at keramikkdekselet og tåketrakten er korrekt montert.
 - Sjekk at luftinntaket (5) ikke er blokkert eller skittent.

Produktet lekker 
vann.

 - Sjekk at keramikkdekselet og tåketrakten er korrekt montert.
 - Kontroller temperaturen og luftfuktigheten i omgivelsene 

rundt produktet. For lav temperatur og for høy luft- 
fuktighet kan gjøre at vannet kondenserer.

Hvis det har lekket vann fra produktet eller produktet har tippet
1. Trekk støpselet ut av strømuttaket og ta av keramikkdekselet og tåketrakten.
2. Hell ut gjenværende vann i den retningen som vises på beholderen.
3. Risk aromadiffusren forsiktig slik at eventuelt vann kan renne ut av dreneringshullet (6).
4. La den tørke i 24 timer før den brukes igjen.
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Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet betyr at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med øvrig hush-
oldningsavfall. Dette gjelder i hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle skader 
på helse og miljø som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, skal produktet 
leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om på en tilfredsstil-
lende måte. Benytt eksisterende systemer for returhåndtering eller kontakt 
forhandler når produktet skal kasseres. De vil ta hånd om produktet på en 
miljømessig forsvarlig måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Inn 100-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Ut 24 V DC, 500 mA

Frekvens 2,4 MHz

Volum 100 ml

Mål 90 x 180 mm

Vekt 425 g
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Aromadiffuuseri
Tuotenro  44-5673  Malli  DT-1502X

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa käyttöä varten. Pidätämme oikeuden  
teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä.  
Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
• Laitetta ei saa purkaa tai muuttaa.

• Älä käynnistä laitetta tyhjänä.

• Vältä koskemasta ultraääniosaan sormillasi.

• Laite on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.

• Laitetta saa käyttää vain, kun kaikki sen osat ovat paikoillaan.

• Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta aina kun laitetta ei käytetä, ennen veden täyttämistä ja 
tyhjentämistä sekä ennen puhdistamista, asentamista, purkamista ja siirtämistä.

• Laitteen saa liittää ainoastaan pistorasiaan, joka on 100−240 V, 50/60 Hz. 

• Kaikki korjaukset tulee tehdä valtuutetussa huoltoliikkeessä, ja korjauksessa tulee 
käyttää vain alkuperäisiä varaosia. 

• Älä anna lasten leikkiä laitteella.

• Älä jätä lapsia ilman valvontaa tilaan, jossa laitetta käytetään.

• Älä seisota vettä vesisäiliössä, kun laite ei ole käytössä.

• Pyyhi laite, tyhjennä ja puhdista vesisäiliö ennen käyttöä. Varmista ennen laitteen 
säilytystä, että laite on täysin kuiva.

• Varoitus! Vesi täytyy vaihtaa ja vesisäiliö puhdistaa kolmen päivän välein. Muussa 
tapauksessa on olemassa riski, että ympäristön mikro-organismit voivat levitä ilman 
ulostuloaukon kautta ja aiheuttaa negatiivisia terveysvaikutuksia.

• Tyhjennä vesisäiliö ja täytä uudella vedellä kolmen päivän välein. Puhdista säiliö ja 
poista mahdolliset epäpuhtaudet, kuten kalkki, ennen uuden veden lisäämistä.

• Pyyhi pois mahdolliset tuoksuöljytipat.

• Älä sijoita laitetta suoraan auringonvaloon tai lämmönlähteiden ja ilmastointilait-
teiden tai tuulettimien läheisyyteen.

• Aseta laite vakaalle ja tasaiselle alustalle.

• Älä sijoita laitetta elektroniikan tai muiden kosteusherkkien varusteiden läheisyyteen.
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Tuotekuvaus

1. Keraaminen kupu
2. [ MIST ] Valitse kahdesta höyrytilasta, 

jatkuva tai 30 s päällä/30 s pois päältä
3. [ LIGHT ] Valitse 8 eri värin ja kahden eri 

kirkkauden välillä
4. DC-tuloliitäntä
5. Ilmanottoaukko
6. Poistoaukko

7. Vesimäärän Max-merkintä/
Tyhjennysmerkki

8. Höyrysuppilo
9. Ilmakanava
10. Vesisäiliö
11. Ultraääniosa
12. Runko



20

S
u

o
m

i

Käyttö
Tuoksu

1. Aseta diffuuseri tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle. Huom.! Laitetta ei pidä siirtää, kun 
siinä on vettä. Irrota keraaminen kupu (1) ja hyörysuppilo (8).

2. Aseta liitäntäjohto DC-tuloliitäntään (4).
3. Laita vesisäiliöön vettä MAX-merkintään (7) saakka. Huom.! Laite ei saa olla päällä.
4. Lisää tuoksuöljyä noin 2–3 tippaa/100 ml vettä. Huom.! Käytä vain luonnollisia 

öljyjä. Synteettiset öljyt voivat vahingoittaa laitetta.
5. Laita höyrysuppilo ja keraaminen kupu takaisin paikalleen. Huom.! Laitetta ei saa 

käyttää ilman, että nämä ovat kiinnitettyinä.
6. Aseta liitäntäjohto pistorasiaan.
7. Paina kerran [ MIST ] käynnistääksesi diffuuserin, jolloin se on jatkuvasti päällä. 
8. Paina vielä kerran [ MIST ] siirtyäksesi sykliseen tilaan, jossa diffuuseri on vuorotellen 

päällä 30 sekuntia ja pois päältä 30 sekuntia.
9. Sammuta laite painamalla painiketta [ MIST ] vielä kerran.

Huom.! Aromadiffuuseri sammuu automaattisesti, kun vesi loppuu.

Valo
1. Sytytä valo painamalla [ LIGHT ]. Valo syttyy sinisenä. 
2. Vaihda eri värien ja kirkkausasteiden välillä jatkamalla painikkeen [ LIGHT ] 

painamista seuraavasti:  
Liukuvat värit  Lukitse liukuva tila valitun värin kohdalla  Heikko punainen  
Voimakas punainen  Heikko vihreä  Voimakas vihreä  Heikko tummanvihreä 
 Voimakas tummanvihreä  Heikko sininen  Voimakas sininen  Heikko 
sinivioletti  Voimakas sinivioletti  Heikko violetti  Voimakas violetti  Heikko 
vaaleansininen  Voimakas vaaleansininen  Pois päältä

3. Paina [ LIGHT ] 3 sekunnin ajan, jos haluat sammuttaa valon ilman, että joudut 
painamaan läpi koko väriskaalan.
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Huolto ja kunnossapito
Puhdista diffuuseri säännöllisesti ohjeen mukaan. Huom.! Vältä koskemasta  
ultraääniosaan sormillasi.

1. Nosta keraaminen kupu (1) rungon päältä ja nosta lisäksi hyörysuppilo (8).
2. Säiliöön mahdollisesti jäänyt vesi tulee kaataa pois. Huom.! Kaada vesi vain 

säiliössä (7) olevan merkin suuntaan, katso kuva.
3. Jokaisen käytön jälkeen/Kerran viikossa: 

Puhdista vesisäiliö kostella liinalla. Puhdista vesisäiliön pohjassa oleva herkkä 
ultraääniosa varovasti pienellä harjalla.

Kerran kuukaudessa: 
Kaada vettä max-merkinnästä katsottuna säiliön puoliväliin, lisää hieman  
valkoviinietikkaa ja käynnistä laite. Muutaman minuutin kuluttua voit sammuttaa  
laitteen ja kaataa pois viinietikkaveden. Pyyhi lopuksi kostealla liinalla.

4. Pyyhi kuivaksi mikrokuituliinalla.
5. Kiinnitä höyrysuppilo ja keraaminen kupu. Pidä laite aina lasten ulottumattomissa.

Vianetsintä
Ongelma Ratkaisu

Laite ei käynnisty.  - Varmista, että vesisäiliössä on vettä.
 - Varmista, että virtajohto on kiinni sekä diffuuserissa että 

seinäpistorasiassa.

Höyryä ei tule./Höyry 
näyttää kummalliselta.

 - Varmista, ettei veden taso ole liian alhainen tai liian 
korkea.

 - Varmista, ettei ultraääniosassa ole likaa.
 - Varmista, että keraaminen kupu ja höyrysuppilo ovat 

oikein asennettu.
 - Varmista, että ilmanottoaukko (5) ei ole tukossa tai likainen.

Laite vuotaa.  - Varmista, että keraaminen kupu ja höyrysuppilo ovat 
oikein asennettu.

 - Tarkasta ympäristön lämpötila ja ilmankosteus. Liian matala 
lämpötila tai liian korkea ilmankosteus voivat aiheuttaa 
veden tiivistymistä.

Jos laite vuotaa tai laite on kallistunut
1. Irrota virtajohto ja poista keraaminen kupu ja hyörysuppilo.
2. Kaada säiliöön jäänyt vesi pois säiliössä olevan merkin suuntaan.
3. Ravista diffuuseria varovasti, jotta laitteeseen mahdollisesti jäänyt vesi valuu ulos 

poistoaukoista (6).
4. Anna laitteen kuivua vähintään 24 tuntia ennen seuraavaa käyttökertaa.
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Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
seassa. Tämä koskee koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä  
johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen ehkäisemiseksi tuote 
tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä vastuullisella 
tavalla. Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota 
yhteys ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Tulojännite 100-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Lähtöjännite 24 V DC, 500 mA

Taajuus 2,4 MHz

Tilavuus 100 ml

Mitat 180 x 90 mm

Paino 425 g
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Sverige
Kundtjänst tel: 0247/445 00 
 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se
Internet www.clasohlson.se
Post Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN

Norge
Kundesenter tlf.: 23 21 40 00 
 e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no
Internett www.clasohlson.no
Post Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 

Suomi
Asiakaspalvelu puh.: 020 111 2222 
 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi
Internet www.clasohlson.fi
Osoite Clas Ohlson Oy, Kaivokatu 10 B, 00100 HELSINKI


